

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
TOPEKA DIVISION

CATO INSTITUTE,

Plaintiff,

v..

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:22-cv-04055-TC-RES

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background 2

 II. The HEROES Act 3

 III. The COVID-19 Pandemic 4

 IV. The Targeted One-Time Pandemic-Related Loan Discharge Plan 5

 V. This Litigation 6

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. The Court Should Dismiss This Case for Lack of Standing. 8

 A. Cato Cannot Establish Competitor Standing..... 9

 B. Cato’s Alleged Injuries Are Not Redressable. 16

 II. Alternatively, the Court Should Dismiss for Lack of Venue, or Transfer This Case to the District of Columbia. 17

 III. Cato Has Not Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits..... 19

 A. The HEROES Act Is Constitutional..... 19

 1. The HEROES Act Does Not Violate the Vesting Clause. 19

 2. The HEROES Act Does Not Violate the Appropriations Clause..... 23

 B. The HEROES Act Authorizes the Secretary’s Provision of Targeted Debt Relief..... 25

 1. Cato’s Claims Fall Outside the Zone of Interests Protected by the HEROES Act. 26

 2. The HEROES Act Authorizes the Secretary to Modify Provisions Regarding Loan Discharge in Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic..... 27

 3. The Secretary Reasonably Determined That Limited Loan Discharges Are Needed to Reduce the Risks of Delinquency and Default Following the Pandemic. 29

 4. The Major Questions Doctrine Does Not Undermine the Clear Statutory Authorization Provided by the HEROES Act. 35

 C. The Secretary’s Provision of Targeted Debt Relief Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.... 40

 IV. Cato Has Not Established Any Irreparable Harm..... 43

 V. The Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Weigh Against Injunctive Relief. 44

 VI. Nationwide Injunctive Relief Would Be Inappropriate. 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Affordable Bio Feedstock, Inc. v. United States</i> , 42 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>AFGE v. FLRA</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Air Courier Conf. of Am. v. APWU, AFL-CIO</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	26
<i>Air Excursions, LLC v. Yellen</i> , No. 1:21-cv-01769, 2022 WL 1091222 (D.D.C. Apr. 12, 2022).....	26
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	36, 37, 38
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022)	45
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944)	35
<i>B-S Steel of Kan., Inc. v. Tex. Indus., Inc.</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Kan. 2002).....	17
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (D. Minn. 2018), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	37, 41
<i>Biodiversity Conservation All. v. Jiron</i> , 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Budicak, Inc. v. Lansing Trade Grp., LLC</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (D. Kan. 2020).....	8
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	13, 15, 16
<i>Calvillo Manriquez v. DeVos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	42

Cellco P’ship v. FCC,
357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....35

Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States,
301 U.S. 308 (1937)23

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)13

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998)20, 21, 22

Cnty. of El Paso v. Chertoff,
No. 08-cv-196-FM, 2008 WL 4372693 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2008).....22

Cohen v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
924 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2019)24

Colo. Cross Disability Coal. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.,
765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014) 8, 45

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. McAleenan,
404 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2019)22

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)8

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank,
85 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015).....13

Denver Homeless Out Loud v. Denver,
32 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2022).....7

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)13

DHS v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)45

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)43

Emps. Mut. Cas. Co. v. Bartile Roofs, Inc.,
618 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2010) 17, 18

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)42

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)36, 37, 39

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)41

Georgia v. President of the United States,
46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022).....45

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) 16, 44

Goff v. Hackett Stone Co.,
No. 98-7137, 1999 WL 397409 (10th Cir. 1999).....18

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)44

Gull Airborne Instruments., Inc. v. Weinberger,
694 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....26

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 19, 20

Hays Med. Ctr. v. Azar,
956 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2020)41

Henderson v. Stalder,
287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002)10

In re Border Infrastructure Env’t Litig.,
284 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....22

In re McDaniel,
973 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2020)28

INS v. Chadba,
462 U.S. 919 (1983) 20, 21

Jarkesy v. Securities and Exchange Commission,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)20

Jarkesy v. Securities and Exchange Commission,
-- F.4th --, 2022 WL 12338551 (Oct. 21, 2022)20

KERM, Inc. v. FCC,
353 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....10

<i>Knote v. United States</i> , 95 U.S. 149 (1877)	24
<i>La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Laber v. Austin</i> , No. 20-cv-2656-JWB, 2021 WL 3363086 (D. Kan. Aug. 3, 2021).....	18
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	28
<i>Lexmark Int’l Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	28
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	40, 41
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 16
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	44
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	19, 23
<i>Mrs. Fields Franchising, LLC v. MFGPC</i> , 941 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	40
<i>New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10, 13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	44
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	23, 24

Philadelphia v. Sessions,
280 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D. Pa. 2017)42

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce,
253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)43

Sanchez v. Miller,
No. 15-cv-1615, 2016 WL 675816 (D. Colo. Feb. 19, 2016) 8

Scott v. Buckner Co.,
388 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (D. Colo. 2019).....18

Sheldon v. Kbanal,
No. 07-cv-2112-KHV, 2007 WL 4233628 (D. Kan. Nov. 29, 2007).....18

Sherley v. Sebelius,
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 9, 10, 11

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)12

Sprint Corp. v. DeAngelo,
12 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Kan. 1998)44

State ex rel. Balderas v. Real Est. L. Ctr., P.C.,
430 F. Supp. 3d 900 (D.N.M. 2019)..... 8

State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew,
795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 9, 17

Colorado v. EPA,
989 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2021) 16, 43

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)9

Touby v. United States,
500 U.S. 160 (1991)19

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 8

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001)28

Twin Rivers Paper Co. v. SEC,
934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....26

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....9

United States v. Gonzales,
520 U.S. 1 (1997).....33

United States v. Melgar-Diaz,
2 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2021).....19

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)28

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)36

Van Buren v. United States,
141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)28

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975)35

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)*passim*

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 7, 43

CONSTITUTIONAL LAW

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....23

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 661c(c).....25

7 U.S.C. § 2015.....22

10 U.S.C. § 101.....28

20 U.S.C. § 1070.....2

20 U.S.C. § 1071.....3

20 U.S.C. § 1078.....3

20 U.S.C. § 1082..... 3, 39

20 U.S.C. § 1087.....12

20 U.S.C. § 1087-4 3

20 U.S.C. § 1087a..... 3, 25

20 U.S.C. § 1087b.....25

20 U.S.C. § 1087e..... 11, 12, 25

20 U.S.C. § 1087aa 3

20 U.S.C. § 1087dd39

20 U.S.C. § 1087ii..... 3

20 U.S.C. § 1087ll..... 3

20 U.S.C. § 1098e.....11

20 U.S.C. § 1098aa 3

20 U.S.C. § 1098bb*passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1098ee3, 4, 28, 29

20 U.S.C. § 1412.....22

20 U.S.C. § 3441..... 3

20 U.S.C. § 3471..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-322

28 U.S.C. § 1391..... 17, 18

42 U.S.C. § 1315.....22

47 U.S.C. § 160.....23

50 U.S.C. § 1621..... 4

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021,
 Pub. L. No. 117-2 , 135 Stat. 4 (Mar. 11, 2021)23

College Cost Reduction and Access Act of 2007,
 Pub. L. No. 110-84, 121 Stat. 784 (June 25, 2007)11

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, And Economic Security Act,
 Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....5

The Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act of 2003,
 Pub. L. No. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904 (2003).....*passim*

REGULATORY MATERIALS

34 C.F.R. § 30.70.....39

Continuation of the National Emergency Concerning the Coronavirus Disease 2019
 (COVID-19) Pandemic,
 87 Fed. Reg. 10,289 (Feb. 18, 2022).....30

Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19)
 Outbreak,
 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 18, 2020)4

Federal Student Aid Programs (2020 Notice),
 85 Fed. Reg. 79,856 (Dec. 11, 2020) 5, 28, 35

Federal Student Aid Programs (2022 Notice),
 87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022).....6, 28, 30, 34

Notice of Debt Cancellation Legal Memorandum,
 87 Fed. Reg. 52,943 (Aug. 30, 2022) 4, 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, COVID Data Tracker (Oct. 6, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/5ERQ-4XQW>.....4

Kate Stith, *Congress’ Power of the Purse*, 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988).....24

Federal Student Aid, Fiscal Year 2020 Annual Report (Nov. 16, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/9ZM7-HWZP>5

Federal Emergency Management Agency, COVID-19 Disaster Declarations,
<https://perma.cc/B7KA-W4KD>.....4

Ensure, MerriamWebster,
<https://perma.cc/DA9Z-ELU3>35

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Biden-Harris Administration Announces Final Student Loan Pause Extension
 Through December 31 and Targeted Debt Cancellation to Smooth Transition to Repayment*
 (Aug. 24, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/AP3Q-3V6C>.....5

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Biden-Harris Administration Extends Student Loan Pause Through May 1, 2022*
 (Dec. 22, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/CJZ9-593V>38

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Education Department Approves \$5.8 Billion Group Discharge to Cancel all
 Remaining Loans for 560,000 Borrowers Who Attended Corinthian* (June 1, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/MTW6-XABV>40

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Federal Student Aid, *One-Time Federal Student Loan Debt Relief*,
<https://perma.cc/A9BC-6T6T> 6, 14

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Federal Student Aid, *Student Loan Delinquency and Default*,
<https://perma.cc/9RJ7-SXR2>44

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Secretary DeVos Cancels Student Loans, Resets Pell Eligibility, and Extends Closed
 School Discharge Period for Students Impacted by Dream Center School Closures* (Nov. 8, 2019),
<https://perma.cc/FRT6-WAWS>40

U.S. Dep’t of Just., Office of Legal Counsel, *Use of the HEROES Act of 2003 to Cancel the
 Principal Amounts of Student Loans* (Aug. 23, 2022),
 2022 WL 3975075..... 4, 24
